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STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 

 

RACHEL DIXON, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

WALMART DISTRIBUTION CENTER, 

 

      Respondent. 

                                                           / 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 20-4778 

   

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was held in this case on January 21, 2022, by 

Zoom conference before E. Gary Early, a designated Administrative Law Judge 

(ALJ) of the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH).  

APPEARANCES 

 

 For Petitioner:     Rachel Dixon, pro se 

           Apartment 9104 

           6815 West University Avenue 

           Gainesville, Florida  32607 

 

 For Respondent:  Nicole B. Dunlap, Esquire 

           Littler Mendelson, PC 

           111 North Orange Avenue 

           Orlando, Florida  32801 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Petitioner, Rachel Dixon (Petitioner or Ms. Dixon), demonstrated that 

she was terminated from employment by Respondent, Walmart Distribution Center 

(Respondent or Walmart), as the result of an unlawful employment practice based 

on her race, sex, or age. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On March 25, 2020, Petitioner filed a Technical Assistance Questionnaire for 

Employment Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

(Commission) in which she alleged that: 

So during the time I was pregnant there was also another 

Hispanic lady that was pregnant. She was much younger 

and lighter than myself, and although I was much more 

at a higher risk they would not accommodate me like they 

did her. The then supervisor stated that I could not be 

accommodated and allowed me to ride on dangerous 

equipment after I repeatedly asked to be moved to do 

something I could do. I had to get an actual doctor’s note 

requesting that I be placed off of dangerous equipment.  

   

Petitioner checked the boxes on the complaint form for Race: Black; Pregnant or 

condition related to pregnancy or childbirth; and Age: 40 years or older, as the bases 

for her claim of discrimination. 

  

On September 23, 2020, the Commission issued a “Determination: No 

Reasonable Cause,” by which it determined that no reasonable cause existed to 

believe that Respondent engaged in an unlawful employment practice involving 

Petitioner.  

 

On October 26, 2020, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief (Petition), which was 

assigned FCHR No. 2020-24594. The Commission referred the Petition to DOAH for 

disposition, and it was assigned to ALJ Suzanne Van Wyk. In her Petition, 

Ms. Dixon stated (verbatim) that: 

 

Back in 2018/2019, when working for Walmart DC myself 

and another (black) employee were pregnant. Whe During 

the maternity leave we were not warranted the same 

priveledges as another latino/white employee was. We 

asked several times could we be placed in the office where 

the other pregnant white/Latina woman was and we were 

denied each time. As of all the excruciating work I was 

doing at Walmart with my pregnancy I have permanent 
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back damage. Walmart told me 1st to go get 

documentation from my dr before I could come back to 

work because I initially took a leave because they would 

not accommodate me having additional breaks and they 

wanted me to continue pushing, and pulling and moving 

around like all the other people plus I was constantly 

being told about production. When I came back I noticed 

that the Latina/white woman had given birth to her child 

and I asked how did Walmart come up w her 

accommodation and she told me that because she couldn’t 

do all the work task that were required of her they 

allowed her to work in the office until after the birth of 

her baby. Myself and another black associate asked again 

about how people were selected to be placed in the office 

and we were shunned away. I had one manager tell me I 

wasn’t “qualified” without looking at any of my accolades. 

The same manager told me and the same black employee 

that we could be good for “cleaning” the DC, and he 

handed us brooms and dusting supplies. 

 

The final hearing was scheduled and rescheduled a number of times, before 

finally being scheduled for January 21, 2022. On the morning of the hearing, due to 

Judge Van Wyk’s unexpected unavailability, the case was transferred to the 

undersigned, and was convened as scheduled. 

 

On January 20, 2022, Walmart filed a Motion in Limine, seeking to exclude 

exhibits and witness testimony from being offered in evidence by Ms. Dixon due to 

her failure to provide the identification of such in accordance with ALJ Van Wyk’s 

Order of Pre-hearing Instructions or comply with her other discovery and case-

management orders. The Motion in Limine also sought the exclusion of evidence 

relating to damages beyond those identified in section 760.11(6), Florida Statutes, 

such as those for emotional distress. For reasons set forth on the record, the Motion 

in Limine was granted.  

 

At the hearing, Ms. Dixon testified on her own behalf. Respondent presented the 

testimony of Jennifer Chewning, a Walmart Human Resource (HR) office manager, 
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and Chiquita Jones, who was, at all times relevant, a Walmart HR office manager. 

Ms. Chewning and Ms. Jones were co-HR office managers during the period at 

issue. Respondent’s Exhibits 1, 2, 7, 8, 12, 14 through 23, and 25 through 27 were 

received in evidence. 

 

The two-volume Transcript of the hearing was filed on March 3, 2022. The 

parties, having requested 30 days within which to file post-hearing submittals, filed 

their proposed recommended orders on April 4, 2022. 

 

References to statutes are to Florida Statutes (2018), which were those in effect 

at the time the alleged acts of discrimination occurred, unless otherwise noted.1 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent, Walmart, operates distribution center No. 7035 (WDC)  in 

Alachua, Florida. Walmart employs about 1,129 hourly employees (also known as 

“associates”), split between 1,000+/- freight handlers, 100+/- support associates, and 

71 managers. Walmart meets the definition of an employer in section 760.02(7). 

2. Ms. Dixon started working at the WDC in September 2016. She initially 

worked in the breakpack section, where bulk consumer goods are boxed and sent to 

individual Walmart stores. 

3. In 2018, Ms. Dixon qualified to be a driver/hauler. She was trained to operate 

power equipment, namely a forklift. She did not operate an RPE, which is a type of 

forklift used to raise pallets to high shelves in the WDC, nor did she operate 

“tuggers.” She continued in the breakpack section as well. 

4. In 2018, Ms. Dixon became pregnant and miscarried, a fact not widely known. 

Several weeks later, she again became pregnant. She experienced nausea, but 

                     
1 Section 760.10 has been unchanged since 1992, save for the 2015 amendment specifically adding 

pregnancy to the list of classifications protected from discriminatory employment practices. 

Ch. 2015-68, § 6, Laws of Fla. As a practical matter, pregnancy had already been determined to be a 

protected class related to sex. Delva v. Cont’l Grp., Inc., 137 So. 3d 371 (Fla. 2014). 
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wanted to maintain a schedule of at least 30 hours per week to maintain her health 

insurance. At the time, she was assigned to the DC dock, which was the loading 

area for boxed merchandise. The DC dock was in a separate area of the WDC 

facility than the DA dock, which was the loading area for loose merchandise. 

Ms. Dixon continued as a “hauler,” whose essential duty was to operate power 

equipment.  

5. Issues regarding leave and accommodations for Walmart employees are 

handled exclusively by Sedgwick, a third-party administrator that handles 

disability and leave matters, including FMLA leave, for the entire Walmart 

company. If an associate indicates that they cannot perform the essential duties of 

their job for medical, pregnancy, or other reasons, they are directed to Sedgwick for 

an accommodation, which could include temporary alternative duty (TAD). 

6. With regard to leave and accommodation requests, the first option is to keep 

an employee in their position, with restrictions, if possible. Accommodations are, 

however, individualized. Pregnancy accommodations can include a TAD, as well as 

leave. If a requested accommodation is denied, it can be appealed.  

7. In November 2018, Ms. Dixon advised Ms. Chewning that she was pregnant, 

and asked for an accommodation. Ms. Chewning directed Ms. Dixon to Sedgwick 

and provided a telephone number.  

8. Ms. Dixon contacted Sedgwick. She was offered FMLA leave and accepted it. 

She did not request a different accommodation at that time, nor did she apply for 

short-term disability leave.  

9. Ms. Dixon later told Ms. Chewning that she would like to return to work in 

December 2018. Ms. Chewning advised her that she would have to coordinate her 

return with Sedgwick.  

10. Ms. Dixon was advised by Sedgwick that she would need a note from her 

doctor describing her limitations as the basis for an accommodation for her position 

in the DC dock.  

11. After some delay, Ms. Dixon’s OB/GYN, Dr. Cotter, provided Sedgwick with a 

Return to Work Certification on January 21, 2019, listing a lifting restriction of 



6 

25 pounds as the necessary accommodation. However, the Return to Work 

Certification did not provide a date on which Ms. Dixon was medically cleared to 

return to work. On February 13, 2019, Dr. Cotter provided, by fax, a revised Return 

to Work Certification stating that Ms. Dixon was “medically able to resume work on 

2/12/19.”  

12. Ms. Dixon returned to work on February 14, 2019, the day following 

Sedgwick’s receipt of the medical clearance, with a 25-pound lifting restriction. She 

was, at the time, about six-months pregnant. She continued to work primarily as a 

driver/hauler. 

13. After several weeks, it became uncomfortable for Ms. Dixon to sit behind the 

forklift steering wheel. On March 6, 2019, Dr. Cotter provided a note that she could 

not operate heavy equipment for the duration of her pregnancy.  

14. On March 7, 2019, Ms. Chewning advised supervisory and HR personnel 

that: 

Rachel’s restrictions have been modified to include no 

operation of power equipment. In addition to no lifting 

greater than 25 lbs.  

Please provide her with work that falls within these 

guidelines.  

She is free to leave at any time without acct to contact 

Sedgwick to request another ADA if need be.  

 

15. After being accommodated by being relieved from her driver/hauler duties, 

Ms. Dixon was permitted to return to work in the DC dock’s breakpack section. If 

boxes came down the conveyer belt that were 25 pounds or more, she was not to lift 

them, but to ask for assistance. Ms. Dixon was allowed to take breaks whenever 

needed, and permitted to leave work early if she was not feeling well. She had no 

discipline or attendance issues during the period from March 7, 2019, to April 3, 

2019.  

16. Ms. Dixon tired quickly when working in the breakpack section. Although 

she did not have to lift 25-pound boxes, repetitively lifting and throwing lighter 

boxes was tiring. She was told that she could perform cleaning as an alternative, 
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which was considered to be a “light duty” job, but she had no desire to do cleaning. 

Her testimony indicated that she considered the suggestion that she clean to be an 

affront.  

17. Ms. Dixon went to Ms. Chewning, who asked her something to the effect of 

“you can’t clean, and you can’t throw boxes, what can you do?” Ms. Dixon testified 

that she “froze up,” and did not tell Ms. Chewning what she wanted to do. 

Ms. Chewning had no specific recollection of the conversation, but indicated that “is 

there anything you can do?” would be a standard question to any associate having 

difficulties with their approved accommodations, aimed at better assisting them 

with determining additional accommodations, regardless of their age, race, or 

pregnancy. 

18. At some point, Ms. Dixon spoke to “Ms. Sandy,” the general manager, who 

suggested that she take another leave. However, Ms. Dixon did not feel that she 

could take another leave because she needed the hours. Ms. Dixon acknowledged 

that Walmart was providing accommodations for her pregnancy, but was not giving 

its “best foot forward.” 

19. At some point, Ms. Dixon asked about working in the traffic office. Ms. Dixon 

understood that another employee, Joslyn Ramos, who is Hispanic, was allowed to 

work in the traffic office during her pregnancy, returning to work on the dock after 

her maternity leave. Ms. Dixon’s testimony regarding Ms. Ramos was not based on 

her personal knowledge. 

20. The person to whom Ms. Dixon spoke, Sarah Van Damme, an intermediate 

staples stock manager, advised that she did not believe Ms. Dixon was qualified for 

the traffic office position, but that she should check with the HR office to find out. 

Ms. Dixon “did not ask HR personally.”  

21. Ms. Dixon testified that she also spoke with the Walmart general manager, 

Ms. Hoff, who asked why she was worried about other accommodations when her 

requests were being met. Ms. Dixon felt that the general manager was “being very, 

very mean; very nonchalant.” 
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22. Despite her interest, Ms. Dixon never made a specific request to be assigned 

to the traffic office as an accommodation. She had not been previously trained for 

traffic office duties, and there was no evidence that she requested such training. 

Traffic office duties were not within her essential “hauler” duties. 

23. The evidence at hearing indicated that Ms. Ramos had been trained to work 

as a back-up traffic associate prior to her pregnancy. Therefore, she was able to be 

placed in the traffic office as a pregnancy accommodation consistent with her 

normal duties. Ms. Ramos went on maternity leave, and, therefore, left the traffic 

office in October 2018, well prior to Ms. Dixon’s inquiries about the position in 

March 2019. The evidence further supports that during the February 14, 2019, to 

April 3, 2019, period in question, there were no open positions in the traffic office.  

24. Ms. Dixon testified to her belief that, since Ms. Ramos and Ms. Hoff were 

Hispanic, Ms. Ramos received favorable treatment. Despite Ms. Dixon’s 

understanding that Ms. Hoff was “of Latina descent,” there was no non-hearsay 

evidence of the ethnicity of the general manager, Ms. Hoff. There was no direct or 

circumstantial evidence to support Ms. Dixon’s belief that the general manager’s 

ethnicity influenced Ms. Ramos’s assignment to the traffic office during her 

pregnancy. 

The Incident 

25. Ms. Dixon and her long-term partner, Chris Washington, both worked at the 

WDC. In addition to the child Ms. Dixon was expecting, they had an older child 

together. Mr. Dixon worked in the WDC’s DA dock, a different area of the WDC 

facility than the DC dock to which Ms. Dixon was assigned. 

26. Ms. Dixon and Mr. Washington had one car, so they generally rode to work 

and back home together. Prior to Ms. Dixon’s November 2018 FMLA leave, she and 

Mr. Washington would give another Walmart employee, Kayla Creighton, rides to 

work on a regular basis.  

27. After Ms. Dixon went on FMLA leave in November 2018, Mr. Washington 

continued to give Ms. Creighton rides to work. Ms. Dixon believes that 
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Mr. Washington and Ms. Creighton started up a romantic relationship during that 

period. 

28. When Ms. Dixon returned to work in February 2019, she stated that she said 

nothing to Ms. Creighton in the workplace. However, she let Ms. Creighton know of 

her suspicions by text messages and Facebook.2 Ms. Creighton did not admit to the 

alleged romantic relationship. 

29. On April 3, 2019, Ms. Dixon went into Mr. Washington’s phone and saw a 

text message from Ms. Creighton asking him for a ride to work. 

30. Ms. Dixon, Mr. Washington, and Ms. Creighton were all on the second shift, 

from 3:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m.  

31. Ms. Jones testified that, prior to the start of the second shift on April 3, 2019, 

Ms. Creighton came to her office and told Ms. Jones that there were personal issues 

between Ms. Creighton and Ms. Dixon, that she was receiving threatening 

telephone calls from Ms. Dixon, and that Ms. Dixon “would give her grief” during 

their breaks, which were taken at the same time. Ms. Jones had no recollection of 

having spoken with Ms. Creighton prior to that day. Ms. Jones told Ms. Creighton 

that if anything happened at work, she should report it to her. 

32. Later that day, and a few hours into the shift, Ms. Dixon testified that she 

was not feeling well, and wanted to go home. She went from the DC dock to the DA 

dock, where Mr. Washington -- and Ms. Creighton -- worked, so that                      

Mr. Washington could drive her home. She did not tell her manager that she was 

leaving the DC dock, and did not clock out. 

33. When Ms. Dixon entered the DA dock area, she spotted Ms. Creighton. The 

evidence was unclear as to whether Ms. Creighton was out in the open, or whether 

she was working in a truck. Ms. Dixon testified that Ms. Creighton had been 

moving merchandise from a trailer into the building, but was outside the trailer 

when she saw her. 

                     
2 It was not stated whether Mr. Washington, presumably now riding to work and back with 

Ms. Dixon, continued to give Ms. Creighton rides as well. Ms. Dixon and Mr. Washington continued 

living together until her termination from Walmart. 
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34. Ms. Dixon approached Ms. Creighton and told her to stop asking 

Mr.  Washington for rides, and that she knew what was going on. She told 

Ms. Creighton that the car belonged to her, and she was not going to be giving her 

rides anymore. 

35. Ms. Creighton said she would continue to ask Mr. Washington for rides, then 

walked to the Problems Desk, which had a telephone, and called the HR office. She 

spoke with Ms. Jones shortly after 5:00 p.m. Ms. Jones testified that as she was 

speaking with Ms. Creighton, she could hear Ms. Dixon in the background. 

Ms. Jones advised Ms. Creighton to disengage from Ms. Dixon, and that she was on 

her way to the DA dock.  

36. When Ms. Jones arrived, she took Ms. Dixon to her office, while 

Ms. Creighton was taken to a manager’s office in the HR section. Ms. Dixon was 

upset, and Ms. Jones tried to calm her down. 

37. Ms. Jones took Ms. Dixon’s statement, in which she repeated her allegations 

of Ms. Creighton’s requests to ride with Mr. Washington and their alleged romantic 

relationship. In order to de-escalate the situation and avoid further confrontation 

with Ms. Creighton until Ms. Dixon’s baby was delivered, Ms. Jones suggested that 

Ms. Dixon could be assigned to the weekend shift. Ms. Dixon was agreeable to that 

arrangement.  

38. Ms. Jones then left Ms. Dixon, went to speak with Ms. Creighton, and took 

her statement. Ms. Creighton told Ms. Jones that Ms. Dixon confronted her and 

“bumped up against her” in the trailer where she was working. 

39. The Walmart Violence-Free Workplace Policy describes “Prohibited Conduct” 

and provides that: 

We prohibit any form of violence or threat in or affecting 

the workplace, other associates or our customers/ 

members. This includes, but is not limited to, any conduct 

or communication (whether direct or indirect) which:       

1) harms, damages, injures, harasses, intimidates, bullies, 

threatens, stalks, taunts, forces, coerces, restrains or 

confines another person; 2) reasonably causes another 
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person to fear for his/her health or safety; or                     

3) intentionally harms or damages property. 

 

Such conduct may be prohibited even when it occurs off of 

our property, including postings on the internet or other 

electronic communications, if we conclude that your 

actions suggest a threat of violence in the workplace, or 

that they may impact other associates, our 

customers/members, or the company’s interests. Refer to 

the Social Media Policy for additional information 

regarding electronic communications.  

   

40. When Ms. Jones returned to her office, she related to Ms. Dixon what 

Ms. Creighton stated. Walmart’s assistant general manager, Justin Kelly, decided 

that Ms. Dixon was to be suspended pending an investigation of the alleged physical 

contact under the Violence-Free Workplace Policy. Ms. Dixon was relieved of her 

access badge and left the building. 

41. Ms. Jones left work shortly thereafter. Ms. Dixon was in the parking lot 

visibly upset. Mr. Washington had their car keys and she could not get home. 

Ms. Jones gave Ms. Dixon a ride home. 

42. After further investigation of the incident, including interviews of witnesses 

taken that evening, Walmart determined that Ms. Dixon had acted towards 

Ms. Creighton in a confrontational manner, and may have physically touched 

Ms. Creighton in the process, both of which are grounds for termination under the 

Violence-Free Workplace Policy. Several of the interviewed witnesses reportedly 

denied seeing anything, but heard a “commotion.” One witness claimed to have seen 

Ms. Dixon bump Ms. Creighton with her shoulder as she walked past Ms. Dixon on 

her way to the Problems Desk.3 Whether the accounts were accurate or not, they 

formed the basis for what Walmart understood to have taken place. 

                     
3 The testimony of Ms. Jones as to what Ms. Creighton told her, and the statements of witnesses, are 

clearly hearsay. However, they are not accepted for the truth of the matters asserted, i.e., that 

Ms. Dixon threatened Ms. Creighton, or that Ms. Dixon bumped up against Ms. Creighton. Rather, 

those statements are accepted as evidence of the information provided to Walmart, regardless of its 

accuracy. Charles W. Ehrhardt, Ehrhardt’s Florida Evidence § 801.4 (2016 ed.).   
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43. On April 11, 2019, Ms. Dixon was terminated from employment for a 

violation of the Violence-Free Workplace Policy. 

44. Ms. Dixon made a request under the Walmart “Open-Door” policy to speak 

with the general manager. The request was denied. 

45. Ms. Dixon requested that Walmart pull video from cameras in the DA dock 

area. Since Walmart understood that the incident occurred in a trailer, outside of 

camera range, no effort was made to retrieve any footage. The Walmart cameras do 

not have audio capability, so no audio would have been available. 

46. Ms. Jones testified that she knew of no instance in which an associate 

touched another during a dispute and had not been fired. In her words, “[p]ersonal 

contact, is just automatic termination, right? There’s no question about that.” Her 

testimony is credited.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

47. The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the parties to 

and subject matter of this proceeding pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), 

Florida Statutes (2021). 

48. Section 760.11(1) provides that “[a]ny person aggrieved by a violation of 

ss. 760.01-760.10 may file a complaint with the [C]ommission within 365 days of the 

alleged violation.” Ms. Dixon timely filed her complaint.  

49. Section 760.11(7) provides that upon a determination by the Commission 

that there is no probable cause to believe that a violation of the Florida Civil Rights 

Act of 1992 (FCRA) has occurred, “[t]he aggrieved person may request an 

administrative hearing under ss. 120.569 and 120.57, but any such request must be 

made within 35 days of the date of determination of reasonable cause.” Following 

the Commission’s determination of no cause, Ms. Dixon timely filed her Petition for 

Relief requesting this hearing. 

50. Chapter 760, Part I, of the FCRA is patterned after Title VII of the Civil 

Rights Act of 1964, as amended. When “a Florida statute is modeled after a federal 

law on the same subject, the Florida statute will take on the same construction as 
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placed on its federal prototype.” Brand v. Fla. Power Corp., 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1994); see also Valenzuela v. Globeground N. Am, LLC, 18 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 

3d DCA 2009); Fla. State Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996); Fla. 

Dep’t of Cmty. Aff. v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).  

51. Petitioner has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that 

Respondent committed an unlawful employment practice. See St. Louis v. Fla. Int’l 

Univ., 60 So. 3d 455 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011); Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., Inc., 

396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 

52. With regard to Petitioner’s claim of discrimination, section 760.10 provides, 

in pertinent part: 

(1) It is an unlawful employment practice for an employer: 

  

(a) To discharge or to fail or refuse to hire any individual, 

or otherwise to discriminate against any individual with 

respect to compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges 

of employment, because of such individual’s race, color, 

religion, sex, pregnancy, national origin, age, handicap, or 

marital status. 

 

53. Employees may prove discrimination on the basis of race, pregnancy, or age 

by direct, statistical, or circumstantial evidence. Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 22.  

54. Direct evidence is evidence that, if believed, would prove the existence of 

discriminatory intent without resort to inference or presumption. Denney v. City of 

Albany, 247 F.3d 1172, 1182 (11th Cir. 2001); Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1561 

(11th Cir. 1997). Courts have held that “‘only the most blatant remarks, whose 

intent could be nothing other than to discriminate ...’ will constitute direct evidence 

of discrimination.” Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., Inc., 196 F.3d 1354, 

1359 (11th Cir. 1999)(citations omitted). 

55. As set forth in the findings of fact herein, Ms. Dixon failed to prove any acts 

or remarks that would constitute direct evidence of discrimination. Although 

Ms. Dixon alleged that the failure to allow her to be assigned to the traffic office was 

evidence of racially discriminatory animus or bias, none was proven by a 

preponderance of the evidence.   
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56. Likewise, Ms. Dixon failed to prove discrimination on the basis of race, 

pregnancy, or age by statistical evidence.   

57. In the absence of any direct or statistical evidence of discriminatory intent, 

Petitioner must rely on circumstantial evidence of such intent. In McDonnell 

Douglas Corporation v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), and as refined in Texas 

Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981), and St. Mary's 

Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993), the United States Supreme Court 

established the procedure for determining whether employment discrimination has 

occurred when employees rely upon circumstantial evidence of discriminatory 

intent.  

58. Under the three-part test, Petitioner has the initial burden of establishing a 

prima facie case of unlawful discrimination or retaliation under the FCRA. 

McDonnell Douglas Corp., 411 U.S. at 802; Burdine, 450 U.S. at 252-253; Burke-

Fowler v. Orange Cnty., Fla., 447 F.3d 1319, 1323 (11th Cir. 2006); Valenzuela,      

18 So. 3d at 22. “The elements of a prima facie case are flexible and should be 

tailored, on a case-by-case basis, to differing factual circumstances.” Boykin v. Bank 

of Am. Corp., 162 F. Appx. 837, 838-839 (11th Cir. 2005)(citing Fitzpatrick v. City of 

Atlanta, 2 F.3d 1112, 1123 (11th Cir. 1993)). 

59. “[T]o make a comparison of the plaintiff’s treatment to that of [employees 

outside of Petitioner’s protected class], the plaintiff must show that he and the 

employees are similarly situated in all relevant respects.” Holifield, 115 F.3d at 

1562. Therefore, “it is necessary to consider whether the employees are involved in 

or accused of the same or similar conduct and are disciplined in different ways.” Id.  

60. The comparator “must be nearly identical to prevent courts from second-

guessing employers' reasonable decisions and confusing apples with oranges.” 

Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 23 (citing Maniccia v. Brown, 171 F.3d 1364, 1368 (11th 

Cir.1999)). Regarding comparators, “a valid comparison will turn not on formal 

labels, but rather on substantive likenesses.” Lewis v. City of Union City, Ga., 918 

F.3d 1213, 1228 (11th Cir. 2019). That is, “a plaintiff and her comparators must be 

sufficiently similar, in an objective sense, that they ‘cannot reasonably be 



15 

distinguished.’” Id. (quoting Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 575 U.S. 206, 231 

(2015)). As a rule, “[s]imilarly situated employees ‘must have reported to the same 

supervisor as the plaintiff, must have been subject to the same standards governing 

performance evaluation and discipline, and must have engaged in conduct similar to 

the plaintiff's, without such differentiating conduct that would distinguish their 

conduct or the appropriate discipline for it.’” Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 22-23. 

61. If Petitioner is able to prove her prima facie case by a preponderance of the 

evidence, the burden shifts to Respondent to articulate a legitimate, non-

discriminatory reason for its employment decision. Burdine, 450 U.S. at 255; Dep’t 

of Corr. v. Chandler, 582 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). An employer has the 

burden of production, not persuasion, to demonstrate to the finder of fact that the 

decision was non-discriminatory. Id. This burden of production is “exceedingly 

light.” Holifield, 115 F.3d at 1564; Turnes v. Amsouth Bank, NA, 36 F.3d 1057, 1061 

(11th Cir. 1994).  

62. If the employer produces evidence that the decision was non-discriminatory, 

then the complainant must establish that the proffered reason was not the true 

reason but merely a pretext for discrimination. St. Mary's Honor Ctr., 509 U.S. at 

516-518. In order to satisfy this final step of the process, Petitioner must “show[] 

directly that a discriminatory reason more likely than not motivated the decision, or 

indirectly by showing that the proffered reason for the employment decision is not 

worthy of belief.” Chandler, 582 So. 2d at 1186 (citing Burdine, 450 U.S. at 252-

256). The evidence must be such that it reveals “such weaknesses, implausibilities, 

inconsistencies, incoherencies or contradictions in the employer's proffered 

legitimate reasons for its action that a reasonable fact finder could find them 

unworthy of credence.” Combs v. Plantation Patterns, 106 F.3d 1519, 1538 (11th Cir. 

1997)(citations omitted). Petitioner would have to prove not only that the employer’s 

stated reason for the employment decision was false, but also that discrimination 

was the real reason for the decision. Jiminez v. Mary Washington Coll., 57 F.3d 369, 

378 (4th Cir. 1995). The demonstration of pretext “merges with the plaintiff's 
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ultimate burden of showing that the defendant intentionally discriminated against 

the plaintiff.” Holifield, 115 F.3d at 1565. 

 

Discrimination on the Basis of Race 

a. Prima Facie Case 

63. To establish a prima facie case of racial discrimination under McDonnell 

Douglas, Ms. Dixon must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that: 

1) she is a member of a protected class; 2) she was qualified for the position; 3) she 

was subjected to an adverse employment action; and 4) her employer treated 

similarly situated employees outside of her protected class more favorably than she 

was treated. Burke-Fowler, 447 F.3d at 1323. With regard to a case involving 

termination, there is authority to suggest that, in order to meet the fourth element 

of the McDonnell Douglas test, “the position was filled by a person outside the 

protected class.” Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol., 516 F.3d 955, 985 n.41 

(11th Cir. 2008).  

64. Ms. Dixon demonstrated that she is a member of a protected class, that she 

was qualified to hold her position with Walmart, and that she was subjected to an 

adverse employment action, i.e., termination from employment.  

65. Where Ms. Dixon failed in the establishment of her prima facie case is her 

failure to demonstrate that other persons outside of her protected racial 

classification, but within comparable positions, were subject to personnel decisions 

that differed from those applied to her.  

66. The evidence demonstrates that all Walmart employees who have acted in a 

confrontational manner towards associates or managers, or who have initiated 

physical contact, have been terminated. There have been no exceptions.  

67. Ms. Dixon’s complaint that she was not allowed to work in the traffic office, 

but that Ms. Ramos was, did not serve to establish disparate treatment. Ms. Ramos 

was trained to work in the traffic office, and Ms. Dixon was not. In addition, the 

evidence established that, despite interest in the position, Ms. Dixon never asked to 

work in the traffic office as an accommodation for her pregnancy, nor was there an 
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open position in the traffic office. Thus, Ms. Ramos was not similarly situated to 

Ms. Dixon, and was not a valid comparator. 

68. In short, Ms. Dixon failed to prove that Walmart’s decision to terminate her 

was the result of any consideration of or discriminatory intent based on race, or that 

her treatment as an employee differed in any material way from the treatment 

afforded other similarly situated employees, regardless of their race. Therefore, 

Ms. Dixon failed to prove a prima facie case of discrimination, and her petition for 

relief must be dismissed. 

b. Legitimate, Non-discriminatory Reason 

69. Assuming -- for the sake of argument -- that Ms. Dixon made a prima facie 

showing, the burden would shift to Walmart to proffer a legitimate non-

discriminatory reason for its action.   

70. Walmart met its burden by producing substantial credible evidence that 

Ms. Dixon was terminated solely for confronting Ms. Creighton, and for coming into 

physical contact with her, and for no other reason. 

c. Pretext 

71. Upon Walmart’s production of evidence of a legitimate non-discriminatory 

reason for its action, the burden shifted back to Ms. Dixon to prove by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Walmart’s stated reasons were not its true 

reasons, but were a pretext for discrimination.   

72. The record of this proceeding does not support a finding or a conclusion that 

Walmart’s proffered explanation for its personnel decision was false or not worthy of 

credence, nor does it support an inference that the explanation was pretextual. 

73. For the reasons set forth herein, Ms. Dixon failed to prove circumstantial 

evidence of racial discrimination under McDonnell Douglas and its progeny, or that 

her treatment as an employee differed in any material way from the treatment 

afforded other similarly situated employees, regardless of their race. Therefore, 

Ms. Dixon failed to prove a prima facie case of discrimination on the basis of her 

race, and her Petition for Relief must be dismissed. 
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Discrimination on the Basis of Age 

a. Prima Facie Case 

74. To establish a prima facie case of age discrimination, Ms. Dixon must 

demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that: 1) she is a member of a 

protected class; 2) she was qualified for the position; 3) she was subjected to an 

adverse employment action; and 4) her employer treated similarly situated 

employees of a “different” age more favorably than she was treated. Johnny L. 

Torrence v. Hendrick Honda Daytona, Case No. 14-5506 (Fla. DOAH Feb. 26, 2015; 

Fla. FCHR May 21, 2015); see also City of Hollywood v. Hogan, 986 So. 2d 634, 641 

(Fla. 4th DCA 2008). 

75. The Supreme Court discussed the requirements on Petitioner to establish 

that a dismissal was based on age, as follows: 

When a plaintiff alleges disparate treatment, liability 

depends on whether the protected trait (age) actually 

motivated the employer's decision. That is, the plaintiff's 

age must have actually played a role in the employer's 

decision-making process and had a determinative 

influence on the outcome. 

 

Hogan, 986 So. 2d at 641. 

76. As above, Ms. Dixon demonstrated that she is a member of a protected class, 

that she was qualified to hold her position with Walmart, and that she was 

subjected to an adverse employment action, i.e., termination from employment. 

77. Ms. Dixon failed to identify any similarly situated individual of a different 

age who engaged in similar conduct, but was treated more favorably than she, as is 

required to establish a prima facie case and meet her burden to prove age 

discrimination. No evidence was submitted as to the age of Ms. Ramos, the only 

person identified as a comparator for any reason. Thus, there can be no conclusion 

drawn that any person was treated differently from Ms. Dixon based on their age.  

b. Legitimate, Non-discriminatory Reason and Pretext 

78. As with the analysis of Ms. Dixon’s allegation of race discrimination, the 

evidence demonstrates that Walmart had a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason 
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for its decision to terminate Ms. Dixon. All Walmart employees who have acted in a 

confrontational manner towards associates or managers, or who have initiated 

physical contact, have been terminated without exception.  

79. The discussion of Walmart’s legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for 

Ms. Dixon’s termination, and whether it was pretextual, applies with equal force to 

her allegation of discrimination on the basis of age, and is adopted.  

80. In short, Ms. Dixon failed to prove that Walmart’s decision to terminate her 

was the result of any consideration of or discriminatory intent based on age, or that 

her treatment as an employee differed in any material way from the treatment 

afforded other similarly situated employees, regardless of their age. Therefore, 

Ms. Dixon failed to prove a prima facie case of discrimination on the basis of her 

age, and her Petition for Relief must be dismissed. 

 

Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy 

a.  Prima Facie Case 

81. Discrimination on the basis of pregnancy is an offshoot of the FCRA’s 

prohibition against discrimination on the basis of sex. Delva v. Cont’l Grp., Inc., 137 

So. 3d 371 (Fla. 2014). Thus, the same assessment for proving a prima facie case of 

discrimination based on sex would apply to pregnancy. Subsequent to Delva, section 

760.10 was amended to specifically include pregnancy discrimination within its 

ambit.  

82. To establish a prima facie case of discrimination based on her pregnancy, 

Ms. Dixon must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that: 1) she is a 

member of the protected class; (2) she requested accommodation; (3) the employer 

refused her request; and (4) the employer nonetheless accommodated others 

“similar in their ability or inability to work.” Durham v. Rural/Metro Corp., 

955 F.3d 1279, 1285 (11th Cir. 2020) (citing Young, 575 U.S. at 229; see also 

Valenzuela, 18 So. 3d at 22. 
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83. Ms. Dixon demonstrated that she is a member of a protected class, that she 

was qualified to hold her position with Walmart, and that she was subjected to an 

adverse employment action, i.e., termination from employment. 

84. Ms. Dixon failed to identify any individual who was not pregnant who 

engaged in conduct similar to that she engaged in with Ms. Creighton, but who was 

treated more favorably than she. All Walmart employees who have confronted 

associates or managers, or have initiated comparable physical contact, have been 

terminated.  

85. Walmart’s decision to allow Ms. Ramos to work in the traffic office during her 

pregnancy was based on her previous training in that position, and that position 

being within the scope of her normal duties. Petitioner had no such training, the 

traffic office duties were not within her normal duties, and she did not make a 

specific request to be assigned to the traffic office. Thus, Ms. Ramos is not a 

comparator. 

86. Ms. Dixon received every pregnancy accommodation for which a request was 

made. 

87. In short, Ms. Dixon failed to prove that Walmart’s decision to terminate her 

was the result of any consideration of or discriminatory intent based on her 

pregnancy, or that her treatment differed in any material way from Walmart’s 

treatment of other similarly situated, but non-pregnant employees.  

b. Legitimate, Non-discriminatory Reason and Pretext 

88. The previous discussion of Walmart’s legitimate, non-discriminatory reason 

for Ms. Dixon’s termination, and whether it was pretextual, applies with equal force 

to her allegation of discrimination on the basis of pregnancy, and is adopted.  

89. Ms. Dixon failed to prove that Walmart’s decision to terminate her was the 

result of any consideration of or discriminatory intent based on pregnancy, or that 

her treatment as an employee differed in any material way from the treatment 

afforded other similarly situated employees, regardless of whether or not they were 

pregnant. Therefore, Ms. Dixon failed to prove a prima facie case of discrimination 

on the basis of her pregnancy, and her Petition for Relief must be dismissed. 
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Conclusion 

90. An action pursuant to the FCRA may not be predicated on whether an 

employment decision is fair or reasonable, but only on whether it was motivated by 

unlawful discriminatory intent. It is well established that “[a]n ‘employer may fire 

an employee for a good reason, a bad reason, a reason based on erroneous facts, or 

for no reason at all, as long as its action is not for a discriminatory reason.’” Hogan, 

986 So. 2d at 645. In a proceeding under the FCRA, “[w]e are not in the business of 

adjudging whether employment decisions are prudent or fair. Instead, our sole 

concern is whether unlawful discriminatory animus motivates a challenged 

employment decision.” Damon, 196 F.3d at 1361. Moreover, “[t]he employer’s stated 

legitimate reason ... does not have to be a reason that the judge or jurors would act 

on or approve.” Chandler, 582 So. 2d at 1187. 

91. The evidence in this case establishes that Ms. Dixon confronted 

Ms. Creighton in the workplace regarding her alleged romantic relationship with 

Mr. Washington. Under the Violence-Free Workplace Policy, that alone was enough 

to support her termination. That she may have bumped Ms. Creighton only 

provided additional support for Walmart’s action. That the incident may have 

varied from the descriptions provided to Walmart is of no consequence. That was 

the information available to Walmart, and the information upon which the decision 

was made. The evidence was insufficient to find that Walmart’s reason for 

terminating Ms. Dixon from employment was based on her race, age, or pregnancy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is  

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations issue a final 

order dismissing Petitioner, Rachel Dixon’s, Petition for Relief, FCHR No. 2020-

24594.  
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DONE AND ENTERED this 13th day of April, 2022, in Tallahassee, Leon County, 

Florida. 

S 
E. GARY EARLY 

Administrative Law Judge 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 13th day of April, 2022. 

 

COPIES FURNISHED: 

 

Tammy S. Barton, Agency Clerk 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-7020 

 

Nicole B. Dunlap, Esquire 

Littler Mendelson, PC 

111 North Orange Avenue 

Orlando, Florida  32801 

Rachel Dixon 

Apartment 9104 

6815 West University Avenue 

Gainesville, Florida  32607 

 

Stanley Gorsica, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from the date 

of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended Order should be 

filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this case.  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 

DERRICK BLASSINGAME, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

SCOTTISH INN, 

 

     Respondent. 

                                                                  / 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 22-0365 

 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was conducted on March 17, 2022, via 

Zoom, before Garnett W. Chisenhall, a duly designated Administrative Law 

Judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”). 

 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:        Derrick Blassingame, pro se 

Post Office Box 19224 

Cincinnati, Ohio  45219 

 

For Respondent:     Jiten Kishor Master, VP 

                                Jayshri, Inc., d/b/a Scottish Inn 

                                2300 Phillips Highway 

                                Jacksonville, Florida  32207 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Respondent (“Scottish Inn”) violated the Florida Civil Rights Act, 

chapter 760, part I, Florida Statutes (2020),1 during Petitioner’s (“Derrick 

Blassingame” or “Mr. Blassingame”) stay at Respondent’s establishment. 

                                                           
1 Unless stated otherwise, all statutory references shall be to the 2020 version of the Florida 

Statutes.   



 

2 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

Derrick Blassingame filed a Complaint of Discrimination with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations (“the Commission”) on July 20, 2021, 

setting forth the following allegation: 

Complainant (CP), an African American Male 

visited Respondent on 06/24/2021, and was refused 

service because of his race. The front desk Manager 

called CP a “ni**er” as he attempted to confirm 

[the] reservation he made through Priceline.com. 

The Front Desk Manager claimed CP needed to 

check out of the hotel and check back in at 3:00 PM. 

 

 The Commission conducted an investigation and determined there was 

reasonable cause to conclude that Scottish Inn had discriminated against 

Mr. Blassingame: 

[Mr. Blassingame] was a guest with [Scottish Inn] 

on June 24, 2021. [Mr. Blassingame] alleged that 

[Scottish Inn] discriminated against him based on 

his race. The investigation supported this 

allegation. [Mr. Blassingame] alleged that he was 

denied service when he tried to stay with [Scottish 

Inn] a third night and that the Front Desk 

Manager called him a racially derogatory term. 

[Scottish Inn] did not address the allegation that 

the Front Desk Manager called [Mr. Blassingame] 

a racially derogatory name even after the 

Investigator made a separate request for 

information regarding this allegation. [Scottish 

Inn] acknowledged that [Mr. Blassingame] was 

denied service and admitted that 

[Mr. Blassingame] was put on a Do Not Rent list 

for [Scottish Inn]. [Scottish Inn] failed to provide 

documentation showing that the number of guests 

in the room [were] limited, or that 

[Mr. Blassingame] had high “traffic” in his room as 

[Scottish Inn] claimed. Therefore, it is reasonable to 

believe that [Mr. Blassingame] was called a 

derogatory name and was denied service based on 

his race.  
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Mr. Blassingame filed a Petition for Relief with the Commission on 

February 3, 2022. The Commission forwarded the Petition for Relief to 

DOAH on February 4, 2022, and the undersigned scheduled a final hearing 

for March 17, 2022. 

 

The final hearing was convened as scheduled. Mr. Blassingame testified 

on his own behalf and did not offer any exhibits into evidence. Jiten Master 

testified on behalf of Scottish Inn. Scottish Inn did not attempt to move any 

exhibits into evidence during the final hearing. Neither party ordered a 

transcript.  

 

On March 24, 2022, Scottish Inn filed a document pertaining to 

Mr. Blassingame’s stay at its establishment. Even if the undersigned had left 

the record open in order to accept exhibits, the undersigned finds that the 

portion of the document at issue is uncorroborated hearsay. Accordingly, the 

undersigned will not base any findings of fact on that document. 

See § 120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (providing that “[h]earsay evidence may be used 

for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other evidence, but it shall 

not be sufficient in itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible 

over objection in civil actions.”).         

 

Neither party filed a proposed recommended order.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Based on the evidence adduced at the final hearing, the record as a whole, 

and matters subject to official recognition, the following Findings of Fact are 

made: 

The Parties 

1. Mr. Blassingame is an African American male who was born on 

June 10, 1986. 
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2. Scottish Inn is a hotel located at 2300 Philips Highway, Jacksonville, 

Florida, and is individually owned and operated by Jiten Master. Scottish Inn 

is not associated with any other hotel nor is it part of any network of hotels. 

The Events of June 24, 2021 

3. Mr. Blassingame stayed at the Scottish Inn on June 22 and 23, 2021. 

On June 24, 2021, Mr. Blassingame proceeded to the front desk in order to 

arrange for an extension of his stay to a third night.  

4. A Caucasian female was stationed at the front desk at the time in 

question, and she denied Mr. Blassingame’s request to stay a third night. 

During the course of doing so, she called Mr. Blassingame the n-word. 

She also stated “we do not want your business,” and “we do not want your 

people to stay here.” Lastly, she told Mr. Blassingame that he had to leave 

and that she was calling the police. 

5. Mr. Blassingame returned to his hotel room, gathered his belongings, 

and left.2 

Ultimate Findings 

6. Scottish Inn is a “public accommodation” within the meaning of section 

760.02(11)(a).   

7. The greater weight of the evidence demonstrates that Scottish Inn 

violated section 760.08 by denying Mr. Blassingame access to a public 

accommodation on the basis of his race. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties to this proceeding and the 

subject matter pursuant to sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 760.11(1), Florida 

Statutes. 

                                                           
2 Mr. Blassingame alleges Scottish Inn placed him on a “do not rent” list and that action 

supposedly caused him to be denied lodging at an Orlando, Florida, hotel on a subsequent 

date in June 2021. The hotel in Orlando was not a Scottish Inn. Mr. Masters agreed that 

Scottish Inn placed Mr. Blassingame on a “do not rent” list, but he credibly testified that the 

aforementioned list did not extend beyond his establishment in Jacksonville.  
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9. The Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 (“the Florida Civil Rights Act” or 

“the Act”), chapter 760, prohibits discrimination in places of public 

accommodation.   

10. Section 760.08 provides that:  

 

[a]ll persons are entitled to the full and equal 

enjoyment of the goods, services, facilities, 

privileges, advantages, and accommodations of any 

place of public accommodation without 

discrimination or segregation on the ground of race, 

color, national origin, sex, pregnancy, handicap, 

familial status, or religion.  

 

11. Section 760.02(11)(a), defines a “public accommodation” as: 

 

(a) Any inn, hotel, motel, or other establishment 

which provides lodging to transient guests, other 

than an establishment located within a building 

which contains not more than four rooms for rent or 

hire and which is actually occupied by the 

proprietor of such establishment as his or her 

residence. 

 

12. In discrimination cases, the petitioning party carries the burden of 

proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the respondent committed 

an act of unlawful discrimination.  See Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., 396 

So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).   

13. Direct evidence is evidence that, if believed, would prove the existence 

of discriminatory intent without resort to inference or presumption. Denney v. 

City of Albany, 247 F.3d 1172, 1182 (11th Cir. 2001); Holifield v. Reno, 115 

F.3d 1555, 1561 (11th Cir. 1997). If there is direct evidence of discrimination, 

then there is no need to analyze circumstantial evidence and determine 

whether the petitioner has established a prima facie case of discrimination. 

See Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Serv., 551 F.3d 344, 350 (5th Cir. 2008).   
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14. As to the nature of direct evidence, “only the most blatant remarks, 

whose intent could be nothing other than to discriminate ... will constitute 

direct evidence of discrimination.” Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., 

Inc., 196 F.3d 1354, 1358-59 (11th Cir. 1999). Calling someone the n-word is 

direct evidence of discrimination. Green v. Dillard’s Inc., 483 F.3d 533, 540 

(8th Cir. 2007). 

15. During the encounter at Scottish Inn’s front desk, the front desk agent 

called Mr. Blassingame the n-word and stated that “we do not want your 

business” and “we do not want your people to stay here.” Those remarks are 

direct evidence that Scottish Inn denied Mr. Blassingame’s request to extend 

his stay due to his race. 

16. Accordingly, Mr. Blassingame established by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Scottish Inn discriminated against him based on his race in 

direct violation of section 760.08. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a 

final order determining that Scottish Inn violated the Florida Civil Rights 

Act by refusing to provide Mr. Blassingame lodging for a third night on the 

basis of his race. 

 

DONE AND ENTERED this 14th day of April, 2022, in Tallahassee, Leon 

County, Florida. 

S  

G. W. CHISENHALL 

Administrative Law Judge 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 
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Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 14th day of April, 2022. 

 

COPIES FURNISHED: 

 

Tammy S. Barton, Agency Clerk 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-7020 

 

Jiten Kishor Master, VP 

Jayshri, Inc., d/b/a Scottish Inn 

2300 Phillips Highway 

Jacksonville, Florida  32207 

Derrick Blassingame 

Post Office Box 19224 

Cincinnati, Ohio  45219 

 

Stanley Gorsica, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-7020 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from 

the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended 

Order should be filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this 

case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
 

JERAMERY BASS, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

WALMART, 

 

     Respondent. 

                                                                  / 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 21-3098 

 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

On March 8, 2022, Hetal Desai, an Administrative Law Judge of the Division of 

Administrative Hearings, conducted a hearing via Zoom. 

 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Robert A. Strickland, Esquire 

      The Law Office of Robert Anthony Strickland, PLLC 

      10215 North Hyaleah Road 

      Tampa, Florida 33617 

 

For Respondent: Allison Wiggins, Esquire 

      Littler Mendelson, P.C. 

      111 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1750 

      Orlando, Florida 32801 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Respondent, Walmart, violated section 760.08, Florida Statutes (2020), 

by discriminating against Petitioner based on his race, color, or sex when it did not 

sell him a PlayStation 5 gaming console on December 11, 2020.1 

 

                                                           
1 Unless otherwise noted, all references to the Florida Statutes are to the 2020 version.  
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On March 18, 2021, Petitioner, Jeramery Bass (Petitioner or Mr. Bass), filed a 

Complaint of Discrimination (Complaint) with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (FCHR) alleging Respondent, Walmart, violated the Florida Civil Rights 

Act (FCRA) by discriminating against him in a place of public accommodation based 

on his race, color, and sex. Specifically, Mr. Bass alleged that on December 11, 2020, 

Walmart failed to allow him to purchase a PlayStation 5 (PS5) gaming console, but 

allowed a Hispanic woman to purchase the PS5.  

 

On September 14, 2021, FCHR issued a “Notice of Determination: No reasonable 

Cause,” notifying Petitioner it had found that no reasonable cause exists to believe 

that Walmart committed an unlawful public accommodation practice. 

 

Thereafter, Petitioner timely filed a Petition for Relief (Petition) with FCHR  

re-alleging the claims in his Complaint. FCHR transmitted the Petition to DOAH, 

where it was assigned and set for an evidentiary hearing pursuant to chapter 120, 

Florida Statutes.  

 

The final hearing was held on March 8, 2022. At the final hearing, Petitioner 

testified on his own behalf and presented the testimony of Latosha Johnson, Porcha 

Edwards, Mario London, and Parnell Pinnick. Petitioner’s Exhibits P1 and P2 were 

admitted into evidence. Walmart presented the testimony of Mr. London and 

Mr. Pinnick. Walmart’s Exhibits R1 through R23 were also admitted into evidence. 

 

The Transcript of the final hearing was filed with DOAH on March 21, 2022. At 

the close of the hearing, the parties were advised of a ten-day timeframe following 

receipt of the hearing transcript at DOAH to file proposed recommended orders 

(PROs). Petitioner requested a ten-day extension of the filing deadline, which was 

granted. Walmart timely filed a PRO on April 11, 2022, which was duly considered 

in preparing this Recommended Order. Petitioner did not timely file a PRO. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

Parties 

1. On December 11, 2020, Petitioner, an African American, black male, visited 

Respondent’s store located at 1505 North Dale Mabry Highway in Tampa, Florida, 

known as Store #1960 (the Store). He had shopped at the Store previously, but  

went this time for the primary purpose of obtaining a PS5 for his son as a 

Christmas present. 

2. Respondent is a national company that operates retail stores selling groceries, 

home goods, electronics, clothing, and other items.  

3. A Subway fast food sandwich restaurant is located inside the Store. Walmart 

leases space to Subway inside the Store. Walmart does not own, operate, manage, or 

staff the Subway. Subway determines its own hours of operation and does not 

maintain the same hours of operation as the Store. When Subway is not open, the 

area leased by Subway is separated from the Store by floor to ceiling gates. A 

person purchasing fast food at Subway can do so without purchasing any Walmart 

merchandise and vice versa. 

4. A gas station operated by Walmart is accessible from the Store parking lot. 

The address for the gas station is 1503 North Dale Mabry Highway, in Tampa, 

Florida. The credible evidence established that the gas station was not operating on 

December 11, 2020, and did not open to the public until December 18, 2020, after 

the time period relevant to the allegations in the Complaint. 

5. Latosha Johnson testified she purchased food from the “hot deli” at Walmart 

on December 14, 2020. She ate it at the tables located in the Subway area. No one 

at Subway told her she was not allowed to eat Store-bought food at tables in the 

Subway. She admitted, however, the area where she consumed her food was 

specifically marked for Subway and clearly separate from the Store. Ms. Johnson 

took a picture of her receipt and food on the Subway table for the sole purpose of 

assisting Mr. Bass with his case. However, her consumption did not occur during 

Mr. Bass’ visit to the Store on December 11, 2020, calling into question the 

relevance of her testimony.  
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December 11, 2020  

6. On December 11, 2020, Walmart sold ten PS5s, but none of these were to 

Petitioner. 

7. Although Walmart does not keep track of the race and gender of customers 

who bought PS5s, based on the video footage from the Store and testimony from the 

Store Lead, Mario London (a white Hispanic male), the Store sold these ten PS5s to 

different races, colors, and genders. These sales are described in further detail 

below.  

8. On December 11, 2020, Mr. Bass entered the Store at 2:03 p.m. Before 

Petitioner arrived, the Store sold four PS5s between 10:30 a.m. and 11:50 a.m. The 

four purchasers were African American and black; three were female and one was 

male.  

9. Upon arrival, Mr. Bass proceeded to the Electronics department of the Store 

where he encountered a black male sales associate. Mr. Bass told the associate that 

he wanted to buy a PS5. The associate informed him there were no PS5s available 

for sale, but a shipment may be arriving later. The associate told Mr. Bass he could 

wait, but that he could not block the aisles.  

10.  During the time Mr. Bass was in the Store, he spoke to five different 

employees and informed them he wanted to purchase a PS5. Each employee told 

him that none were available for sale at that time, but that there may be a 

shipment coming later that day. 2   

11. Mr. Bass decided to wait in the Electronics department near the register 

counter. Around 2:50 p.m., Mr. Bass left that area and returned with an office chair 

from the Furniture department, which he had rolled to the Electronics register 

counter. He waited in the chair. 

                                                           
2 The PS5s were delivered to the store by a third-party delivery service (Federal Express or USPS). 

These deliveries were unpredictable and the Store’s management did not know if or when another 

shipment would be arriving on December 11, 2020.  
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12. Other customers were also congregating in the Electronics department to 

wait for PS5s, including a white male and another African American, black male. 

Petitioner was the only one sitting in a chair.  

13. At approximately 3:00 p.m., a woman approached the Electronics 

department’s register (3:00 customer). Mr. Bass testified he believed the 3:00 

customer was a Hispanic woman and Walmart describes the 3:00 customer as 

Hispanic. (PRO at ¶12).  

14. The 3:00 customer was allowed to buy a PS5 that had been previously set 

aside or reserved for her. At the time, the Store employees in the Electronics 

department were unaware that the PS5 had been reserved against Walmart policy.  

15. None of the other customers waiting in the Electronics department, including 

Mr. Bass and the white male, were able to purchase a PS5 at that time. 

16. Meanwhile, other customers seeking PS5s also began congregating in the 

Electronics department in front of the register. At approximately 3:15 p.m., 

Mr. London advised the people waiting that they needed to socially distance and 

could not form a line in that area due to Walmart’s COVID protocols.  

17. The customers who Mr. London addressed were of different races and 

genders. All of the customers were asked to disperse and socially distance. All of the 

customers seemed to comply except for Mr. Bass, who remained in the chair.  

18. At this point, Mr. Bass became agitated with Mr. London. He was 

argumentative and used profanity in front of the other customers. 

19. Mr. London radioed Parnell Pinnick (an African American, black male), the 

Store’s Asset Protection Associate in charge of the Store’s security, to come to the 

Electronics department. Mr. Pinnick advised Mr. Bass he could not remain in the 

chair and it was a violation of COVID policies to congregate in one area. Although it 

is unclear what was said, Mr. Bass became hostile, pointed his finger, and pushed 

the chair away aggressively. Petitioner also called Mr. Pinnick a “fucking toy cop.”  

20. Mr. Pinnick felt the situation was escalating, and either he or staff called 

local law enforcement.  
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21. It is unclear whether Mr. Pinnick asked Petitioner to leave the Store or just 

told him he could not wait in the Electronics department. Regardless, at 3:27 p.m., 

Mr. Bass voluntarily left the store.  

22. At approximately 4:00 p.m., a shipment of PS5s arrived at the Store. They 

were brought to the Electronic department shortly thereafter.  

23. The PS5s never made it to the shelves. Rather, the associates carrying the 

PS5 boxes passed them out to the customers approaching them. It was a slightly 

chaotic situation, to say the least. 

24. Nonetheless, when the PS5s were brought out to the Electronics department, 

two associates (both African American, black males) began ringing up customers.  

25. At 4:03 p.m., an African American, black male customer purchased a PS5.  

26. A minute later at 4:04 p.m., the white male customer (who had been waiting 

with Mr. Bass at 3:00 p.m. at the time the 3:00 customer purchased her PS5) 

purchased a PS5.  

27. At approximately 4:38 p.m., the police, who had been previously called to the 

Store, arrived at the scene. Again, by the time the police arrived, Mr. Bass had left 

the Store. 

28. At 4:39 p.m., an African American, black male customer purchased a PS5. 

29. At 4:48 p.m., the African American, black male customer (who had been 

waiting with Mr. Bass at 3:00 p.m. at the time the 3:00 customer purchased her 

PS5) purchased a PS5. 

30. At 4:49 p.m., an African American, black female purchased a PS5. 

31. No other PS5s were sold on December 11, 2020, at the Store. 

32. Mr. Bass was not able to purchase a PS5 on December 11, 2020, from 

the Store.  

Walmart Investigation 

33. Walmart maintains a Discrimination and Harassment Prevention Policy 

(Policy) which strictly prohibits discrimination or retaliation by or directed at any 

associate or customer. Walmart associates have access to the Policy via Walmart’s 

internal intranet. The Policy was in effect in the Store. 
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34. Walmart also prohibits “understocking” of high demand items. 

“Understocking” is when a Walmart employee sets aside or reserves certain 

merchandise for himself or herself, or another Walmart employee. The PS5s were 

subject to the understocking prohibition. 

35. As a result of Petitioner’s claims, Walmart investigated the sale of the PS5 to 

the 3:00 customer.  

36. The investigation revealed that the 3:00 customer was the wife of an 

associate from another Walmart store. Her husband had asked a Store employee, 

Kevin Turner-Sumner (a white male referred to as “Coach Kevin”) to reserve the 

PS5 for his wife, in violation of Walmart’s “understocking” policy.  

37. There was no evidence Coach Kevin knew of the race or color of the 3:00 

customer when he reserved the PS5 for the Walmart associate from the other store. 

38. After concluding its investigation, Walmart issued a disciplinary warning to 

Coach Kevin regarding his violation of the understocking policy.  

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

39. The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the parties 

and subject matter of this proceeding pursuant to sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 

760.11(7). See also Fla. Admin. Code R. 60Y-4.016(1). 

40. Petitioner claims that Walmart discriminated against him in violation of the 

FCRA. Petitioner specifically alleges public accommodation discrimination, based 

on his color, age and race, in violation of section 760.08, which states: 

All persons are entitled to the full and equal enjoyment of 

the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, and 

accommodations of any place of public accommodation 

without discrimination or segregation on the ground of 

race, color, national origin, sex, pregnancy, handicap, 

familial status, or religion. 

 

41. The FCRA is modeled after Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title II), 

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act (Title VII), and the Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA). Thus, case law interpreting these federal anti-discrimination statutes is 
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applicable to proceedings under the FCRA. See, e.g., Fahim v. Marriott Hotel Serv., 

551 F.3d 344, 349 (5th Cir. 2008) (Title II claim); Valenzuela v. GlobeGround N. 

Am., LLC, 18 So. 3d 17, 21 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) (FCRA employment claim). 

42. Petitioner must prove the elements of public accommodation discrimination 

by a preponderance of the evidence. § 120.57(1)(j), Fla. Stat.; see Young v. Dep’t of 

Cmty. Aff., 625 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1993). 

43. Claims of discrimination in public accommodations under the FCRA relying 

on circumstantial evidence apply the same prima facie standards and burdens of 

proof as employment discrimination claims under Title VII, the FCRA, and the 

ADA. See LaRoche v. Denny’s, Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 1366, 1368, 1370 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 

(finding public accommodation claims under section 760.08 have “the same prima 

facie standards and burdens of proof as do employment discrimination claims under 

Title VII.”) (citations omitted); see also Solomon v. Waffle House, Inc., 365 F. Supp. 

2d 1312, 1331 (N.D. Ga. 2004). 

44. In this case, Petitioner must first prove a prima facie case of discrimination 

with circumstantial evidence that supports a fair inference of unlawful 

discrimination. If he meets this burden, Walmart may explain that it did not sell 

Petitioner a PS5 for legitimate nondiscriminatory reasons. If Walmart satisfies this 

burden, Petitioner may show that Walmart’s explanations are not credible or are 

only a pretext for discrimination. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 

802–804 (1973). 

45. To prove his prima facie case, Petitioner must establish he: (1) is a member 

of a protected class; (2) attempted to afford himself the full benefits and enjoyment 

of a public accommodation; (3) was denied the full benefit or enjoyment of a public 

accommodation; and (4) such services were available to similarly situated persons 

outside his protected class who received full benefits or who were treated better. 

Laroche, 62 F. Supp. 2d at 1382; see also Solomon, 365 F. Supp. 2d at 1331. 
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Place of Public Accommodation 

46. Before addressing the elements of Petitioner’s prima facie case, however, the 

undersigned must determine whether Walmart constitutes a “place of public 

accommodation” as defined by section 760.02(11), which states: 

“Public accommodations” means places of public 

accommodation, lodgings, facilities principally engaged in 

selling food for consumption on the premises, gasoline 

stations, places of exhibition or entertainment, and other 

covered establishments. Each of the following 

establishments which serves the public is a place of public 

accommodation within the meaning of this section: 

 

*      *     * 

 

(b) Any restaurant, cafeteria, lunchroom, lunch counter, 

soda fountain, or other facility principally engaged in 

selling food for consumption on the premises, including, 

but not limited to, any such facility located on the 

premises of any retail establishment, or any gasoline 

station. 

 

47. Here, Petitioner argues two grounds for finding Walmart is a “public 

accommodation” under the statute: (1) it sells gasoline; and (2) it sells food for 

consumption on the premises through its hot deli and the Subway. The gasoline 

sales argument can be dismissed summarily because no gas was being sold to the 

public until after December 11, 2020.  

48. Regarding the food sales argument, not all businesses that make food 

products available to the public are included in the FCRA’s definition of “public 

accommodation.” See Pena v. Fred’s Stores of Tenn., Inc., 2009 WL 5218027, at 

*3 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2009) (dismissing public accommodation claim against retail 

store chain that sold pre-packaged food and beverage items that were not 

specifically sold for consumption on the premises finding store was not a “public 

accommodation” under the FCRA).  
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49. Petitioner argues that Subway, which rents space from Walmart, serves food 

and allows people to eat food purchased in the Store on the premises, thereby 

making the Store a place of public accommodation. 

50. This argument was rejected in Halton v. Great Clips, Inc., 94 F. Supp. 2d 856 

(N.D.Ohio 2000): 

Plaintiffs’ assertion that the shopping plaza which rents 

to covered establishments brings it within the language—

”within the premises of which is physically located any 

such covered establishment”—seems to be in error. This 

reading of the statute would bring every establishment in 

any mall or any shopping center within the statute’s 

purview. 

 

*     *     * 

 

If the Court read the statute otherwise, a place of public 

accommodation would depend upon who the other tenants 

of a shopping center happened to be [on] a particular day. 

One day a business may be covered because another 

tenant operates a covered establishment and the next 

day, if a covered establishment vacates a shopping center, 

other tenants would not fall within the meaning of the 

statute. Congress could not have intended such a 

confusing and inconsistent result which depends upon 

such tenuous circumstances which are completely out of 

the control of an accused establishment. 

 

Id. at 861-863.  

51. Petitioner argued Walmart had a designated eating area because Subway 

allowed Store-bought food to be eaten at its tables. Even if true, the tables are still 

Subway’s tables in the area leased by Subway.  

52. Regardless, the alleged discrimination took place in the Electronics 

department of Walmart, not the Subway. Although the Subway could be considered 

a “restaurant, cafeteria, lunchroom, lunch counter, [or] soda fountain,” Subway and 

Walmart are not interchangeable. Again, there was no evidence that the Store was 

“principally engaged in selling food for consumption on the premises.” The Store 

does not hold itself out as serving food to patrons at its location, does not maintain a 
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designated on-site eating area for its customers, and does not sell groceries intended 

for on-site consumption. Walmart cannot simply be converted to a place of public 

accommodation simply by the leasing of space to Subway. See Jones v. Wal-Mart, 

2010 WL 439860 (W.D. La. Feb. 2, 2010) (dismissing public accommodation claim 

where plaintiff alleged discrimination took place in the store and not within any 

restaurant in the store); Gigliotti v. Wawa, Inc., 2000 WL 133755, at *1 (E.D. Pa. 

Feb. 2, 2000) (A retail store “was not principally engaged in selling food for 

consumption on premises where store sold food which was ready to eat but had no 

facilities for consumption of food on premises”); Moralez v. Whole Foods Mkt. Cal., 

Inc., 2015 WL 8292079, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015) (“[T]he ability to purchase 

food ready-to-eat at a grocery store and to eat it on or near the property does not 

convert the location into a restaurant or other public accommodation within the 

meaning of the statute”). 

53. Likewise, administrative decisions have also held that grocery and “big-box” 

stores are not “places of public accommodation.” In Rivadeneira v. Walmart, Case 

No. 17-5510, 2018 WL 3434190 (Fla. DOAH July 10, 2018; FCHR Sept. 14, 2018), 

the ALJ reasoned: 

The omission of “grocery stores” from the list of places of 

public accommodation specifically identified in section 

760.02(11) reflects a legislative intent that the statute 

does not encompass such establishments. 

 

*     *     * 

 

Based on the statute’s plain and unambiguous language, 

regarding public accommodation discrimination, FCRA 

protections only apply to businesses that are “principally 

engaged in selling food for consumption on the premises.” 

The FCRA clearly envisions an establishment whose 

principal purpose is to provide an area at which its 

customers may consume food or drink. Because the 

evidence in the record establishes that the Walmart 

facility does not engage in this principal purpose, the 

undersigned concludes that the [Walmart] is not a “place 

of public accommodation.” Accordingly, Walmart is not 
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subject to the public accommodation provisions of the 

FCRA as they pertain to Petitioner’s complaint. 

 

Id. at *6. See also Lewis v. Publix Supermarkets, Case No. 19-5141, 2020 WL 

769585 at *6 (Fla. DOAH Jan. 27, 2020; FCHR July 23, 2021) (finding grocery store 

was not place of public accommodation; “Publix does not hold itself out as serving 

food to patrons at its Main Street location, nor does it maintain a designated eating 

area for customers to consume its retail goods on-site.”); Alford v. Publix Super 

Markets, Inc., Case No. 15-3620, 2016 WL 491867 at *6 (Fla. DOAH Feb. 2, 2016; 

FCHR April 7, 2016) (concluding a grocery store was not a “public accommodation” 

without some evidence of an “eating area” on the premises); Benedict v. Wal-mart 

Stores East, Case No. 08-1755, 2008 WL 4962299 (Fla. DOAH Nov. 19, 2008; FCHR 

Jan. 29, 2009) (finding respondent did not fit within the definition of public 

accommodation under FCRA where food sold at deli was not intended to be 

consumed on the premises).  

54. Based on the plain and unambiguous language in section 760.02(11)(b) and 

because the evidence established that the Store did not engage in any of the listed 

statutory activities, the Store is not a “place of public accommodation” and is not 

subject to the public accommodation provisions of the FCRA. 

Unlawful Discrimination 

55. Even assuming, arguendo, that Walmart is a “place of public 

accommodation” under the FCRA, Petitioner failed to establish a claim of unlawful 

discrimination based on his race, color, or gender. 

56. Although Petitioner can show the first three elements of a prima facie 

discrimination claim, he failed to establish the fourth element: that goods and 

services were available to similarly situated persons outside his protected class who 

received full benefits or who were treated better. Laroche, 62 F. Supp. 2d at 1382.  

57. Customers that were within Petitioner’s protected classes received full 

benefits (ability to purchase PS5s). African American customers were able to 

purchase PS5s, black customers were able to purchase PS5s, and male customers 
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were able to purchase PS5s. Most importantly, an African American, black male 

purchased a PS5 on December 11, 2020. As such, Petitioner’s race, color, and sex 

discrimination claims fail. See generally Adams v. Holland, 2019 WL 4451454, at *6 

(M.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 2019) (finding where plaintiff could not establish valid 

comparators, court did not need to address whether defendants had a non-

discriminatory reason for his treatment, or whether such a reason was pretextual). 

58. Even if Petitioner could establish a prima facie case of public accommodation 

discrimination, Walmart articulated two legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for 

treating Petitioner differently. First, the PS5 sold to the 3:00 customer was 

reserved. There was no evidence Coach Kevin set aside or “understocked” the PS5 

because of the customer’s race, color, and gender. Rather, the PS5 was set aside for 

the customer because of Coach Kevin’s relationship with a sales associate at 

another store.  

59. Second, Petitioner would have been able to purchase a PS5 after the 

4:00 p.m. shipment came in, had he moved away from the register desk when asked, 

not become aggressive, and not use profanity against the Store’s staff. The other 

customers waiting at 3:00 p.m. with Petitioner in the Electronics department who 

were not disruptive (including an African American, black male) were eventually 

able to purchase a PS5.  

60. Because Walmart established legitimate non-discriminatory reasons for not 

selling a PS5 to Petitioner, Petitioner must show these reasons were a pretext for 

discrimination. A reason is not pretext for discrimination “unless it is shown both 

that the reason was false, and that discrimination was the real reason.” St. Mary’s 

Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502, 515 (1993). Petitioner must do this by 

establishing the reasons are weak, implausible, inconsistent, incoherent, or 

contradicted. Chapman v. A.I. Transport, 220 F.3d 1012, 1030 (11th Cir. 2000) (in 

employment discrimination context).  

61. Here, Petitioner argued he was told inconsistent information that there were 

no PS5s for purchase, but then the 3:00 customer purchased one. In fact, Coach 

Kevin’s action in “understocking” or reserving the PS5 was against Walmart policy. 
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It was not, however, discriminatory. See Sunbeam TV Corp. v. Mitzel, 83 So. 3d 865, 

872 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) (noting in employment discrimination case “bad business 

decisions do not necessarily correlate with decisions that violate the law”).  

62. Moreover, any reasonable person would have agreed that Walmart was 

within its rights to ask Petitioner to leave the Store given his aggressive and 

disruptive behavior. Petitioner did not prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, 

that Walmart’s stated reasons for not selling a PS5 to him were merely pretexts for 

race, color, or sex discrimination.  

63. For the reasons set forth herein, Petitioner failed to meet his burden of 

proving that Walmart discriminated against him in violation of the FCRA.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations issue a final 

order finding that Walmart, is not a “place of public accommodation” under the facts 

of this case; and, even if it were, Walmart did not unlawfully discriminate against 

Jeramery Bass because of his race, color, or sex. Petitioner’s Petition for Relief 

should be dismissed. 

 

DONE AND ENTERED this 15th day of April, 2022, in Tallahassee, Leon County, 

Florida. 

S  

HETAL DESAI 

Administrative Law Judge 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 15th day of April, 2022. 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from the date 

of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended Order should be 

filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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